m PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Individual(s)	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Citizenship Citizenship Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
(See Attached Schedule)	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No No No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: Paul Fields Darby & Darby P.C. Internal Address: Street Address: P.O. Box 5257	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$\frac{165}{2}\$ Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
City: New York Zip: 10150-5257	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 212-527-7700 Fax Number: 212-753-6237 Email Address: tmdockst@darbylaw.com	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3902 Authorized User Name Melissa Heddell May 16, 2007	
9. Signature: Signature	May 16, 2007 Date	
Scott M. Mozarsky Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SCHEDULE TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATION IN THE NAME OF SHORECLIFF HOLDINGS LLC

TRADEMARK	APP. NO	REG.
IPTV LIVE! & design	76/648,796	
RFID WORLD & Design	78/395,859	3.087, <u>182</u>
TELCOTV	76/468,684	2,885,698
TOWER SUMMIT & TRADE SHOW	76/437,083	2,883,5 <u>9</u> 6
BROADBAND WIRELESS BUSINESS	76/1 <u>41,</u> 761	2,53 <u>0,9</u> 99
BROADBAND WIRELESS WORLD FORUM	75/ <u>79</u> 4,745	2,4 <u>32,</u> 389

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SHORECLIFF HOLDINGS LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "LIGHT READING INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "LIGHT READING INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2007, AT 2:49 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2007, AT 11:56 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3176507 8100M 070383563 Daniet Smith Hindron

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5554894

DATE: 03-30-07

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:56 PM 03/30/2007 FILED 02:49 FM 03/30/2007 SRV 070383563 - 3176507 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF SHORECLIFF HOLDINGS LLC

INTO LIGHT READING INC.

(UNDER SECTION 264 OF THE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND SECTION 209 OF THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE)

It is hereby certified that:

FIRST: The name and state of organization of each of the constituent entities are Shorecliff Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Light Reading Inc., a Delaware corporation.

SECOND: An agreement of merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by Shorecliff Holdings LLC and by Light Reading Inc. in accordance with the provisions of Subsection (c) of Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Sociol Delaware and Subsection (b) of Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is Light Reading. Inc.

FOURTH: The certificate of incorporation of Light Reading Inc. shall be the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: The surviving corporation is a corporation of the State of Delaware.

SIXTH: The executed agreement of merger is on file at the principal place of business of Light Reading, Inc. at 32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013

SEVENTH: A copy of the agreement of merger will be furnished by Light Reading, Inc., on request and without cost, to any stockholder of Shorecliff Holdings LLC or Light Reading, Inc.

EIGHTH: The merger shall become effective at 11:56 PM, Eastern Standard Time on March 31, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Light Reading Inc. has caused this certificate to be signed by Scott Mozarsky, its Vice President on the 30th day of March, 2007.

LIGHT READING INC. a Delaware corporation

By: Its:

Scott Mozarsky

Vice President

Guidelines for Completing Trademarks Cover Sheets (PTO-1594)

Cover Sheet information must be submitted with each document to be recorded. If the document to be recorded concerns both patents and trademarks, separate patent and trademark cover sheets, including any attached pages for continuing information, must accompany the document. All pages of the cover sheet should be numbered consecutively for example, if both a patent and trademark cover sheet is used, and information is continued on one additional page for both patents and trademarks, the pages of the cover sheet would be numbered from 1 to 4.

Item 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies).

Enter the full name of the party(ies) conveying the interest. If there is more than one conveying party, enter a check mark in the "Yes" box to indicate that additional information is attached. The name of the second and any subsequent mark in the Tea Box to indicate that additional information is attached. The name of the second and any subsequent conveying party(ies) should be placed on an attached page clearly identified as a continuation of the information in Item 1. Enter a check mark in the "No" box, if no information is contained on an attached page.

Item 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies).

Enter the name and full address of the first party receiving the interest. If there is more than one party receiving the Interest, enter a check mark in the "Yes" box to Indicate that additional Information is attached. If the receiving party is an individual, check the "other" box. place the word "individual" in the following line, and enter the citizenship of the receiving individual. If the receiving party is a legal entity, designate the legal entity of the receiving party by checking the appropriate box. If the receiving party has more than one citizenship, then the citizenship of each partner should be specified on an pox. If the receiving pany has more than one observable, then on the line for citizenship. A corporation must set forth the additional sheet, and "See additional sheet" should be written on the line for citizenship. A corporation must set forth the state, if applicable, or country of incorporation. An association must set forth the state, if applicable, or country of incorporation. state, it applicable, or country of incorporation. All association most set to state, it applicable, or country differ which they are organized. If the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, a designation of domestic representative is encouraged. Place a check mark in the appropriate box to indicate whether or not a designation of domestic representative Is attached. Enter a check mark in the "No" box if no information is contained on an attached page.

Item 3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s).

Enter the execution date(s) of the document. It is preferable to use the name of the month, or an abbreviation of that name, to minimize confusion over dates. In addition, place a check mark in the appropriate box describing the nature of the conveying document. If the "Other" box is checked, specify the nature of the conveyance. The "Other" box should be checked if the conveying/receiving party is correcting a previously filed document.

Item 4. Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s).

Indicate the application number(s) Including series code and serial number, and/or registration number(s) against Indicate the application number(s) Including series code and serial number, and/or registration number(s) against which the document is to be recorded. The identification of the trademark should be provided for all properties to avoid which the document is to be recorded. The identification of the trademark should be provided only when the application or registration number is recordation against the wrong property. A filling date should be provided only when the application or registration number is unknown. Enter a check mark in the appropriate box: "Yes" or "No" if additional numbers appear on attached pages. Be sure to Identify numbers included on attached pages as the continuation of Item 4.

Item 5. Name and Address of Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Enter the name and full address of the party to whom correspondence is to be mailed.

Item 6. Total Applications and Trademarks Involved. Enter the total number of applications and trademarks identified for recordation. Be sure to include all applications and registrations identified on the cover sheet and on additional pages.

Block 7. Total Fee Enclosed.

Enter the total fee enclosed or authorized to be charged. A fee is required for each application and registration against which the document is recorded.

item 8. Payment information.

Enter either the last four digits of your credit card and expiration date or the deposit account number and authorized user name to authorize charges.

item 9. Signature.

RECORDED: 05/18/2007

Enter the name of the person submitting the document. The submitter must sign and date the cover sheet. Enter the total number of pages including the cover sheet, attachments, and document.

This collection of information is required by 35 USC 261 and 262 and 15 USC 1057 and 1060. The information is used by the public to submit (and by the USPTO to process) patent and trademark assignment requests. After the USPTO records the information, the records for patent and trademarks, assignments, and other associated documents recorded due to the interest and other associated documents can be inspected by the public. To view documents recorded under secrecy orders or documents recorded due to the interest of the federal government, a written authorization must be submitted. This collection is estimated to take 30 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the form to the USPTO. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing preparing, and submitting the form to the USPTO. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing burden, should be sent to the Manager of the Assignment Division, Crystal Gateway 4, Reem 310, 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, VA this burden, should be sent to the Manager of the Assignment Division, Crystal Gateway 4, Reem 310, 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, VA 22202. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS, SEND TO: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the 1287TO, P.O. Box 1450. Alexandria. VA 22313-1450. USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.